IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING, * BEFORE THE
SPECIAL EXCEPTION & VARIANCE -
SE/Corner Pulaski Highway (Md. Rte. 40) * ZONING COMMISSIONER

and Middle River Road
(9605-09 Pulaski Highway) *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
15" Election District
6™ Council District * Case No. 03-188-SPHXA
Motiva Enterprises, LL.C, Owners; ¥
Pinnacle Realty II, Contract Purchasers

% % ok & % * * * # e %

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of Petitions for
Special Hearing, Special Exception and Variance filed by the owners of the subject property,
Motiva Enterprises, LL.C, and the Contract Purchasers, Pinnacle Realty II, through their attorney,
Sebastian A. Cross, Esquire. The Petitioners request a special hearing to approve an amendment to
the special hearing and site plan approved in prior Case No. 83-26-SPHA, and a special exception
for a fuel service station use in combination with a convenience store/carryout restaurant, pursuant
to Sections 236.4 and 405.2 B.l of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.). In
addition, the Petitioners request variance relief from Section 405.4.A.2.b&c to allow a landscape
transition area (I.TA) setback of 0 feet in licu of the required 6 feet along the northern boundary,
and 0 foot setbacks in lieu of the required 10 feet along the eastern boundary line and Pulaski
Highway and a waiver from the screening requirements set forth in the Landscape Manual for
those three sides; and, from Section 238.2 of the B.C.Z.R. to allow side and rear yard setbacks of 1
foot each in lieu of the required 30 feet. The subject property and requested relief are more
particularly described on the site plan submitted which was accepted into evidence and marked as
Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request were Dennis
Williams, Vice President of Pinnacle Realty, 11, Contract Purchasers; Greg Reed, on behalf of

Bohler Engineering, the consultants who prepared the site plan for this property; and, Sebastian



Cross, Esquire, attorney for the Petitioners. There were no Protestants or other interested persons
present.

The subject property under consideration is an irregular shaped parcel located on the
southeast corner of the intersection of Pulaski Highway (U.S. Route 40) and Middle River Road in
castern Baltimore County. The property contains approximately .844 acres in area, zoned B.R.-
A.S. and was formerly the site of a gasoline service station. Although the service garage building
and fuel pumps remain, the fuel service station is closed and the property is not now in active use.
Pinnacle Realty II proposes to acquire the site and perform extensive renovations to rehabilitate the
property. As has been the trend in the business, the site will be rehabilitated to sell both fuel and
convenience items. As more patticularly shown on the plan, the Petitioners propose a one-story
“L”-shaped building of 3150 sq.ft. towards the rear of the property. The building will contain both
a carryout restaurant and convenience store. Additionally, there will be eight multi-product
dispensers to sell fuel. Six of these dispensers will be located towards the front of the site and two
will be located on the side. Those two pumps will sell diesel fuel.

It was indicated at the hearing that the site has been used as a fuel service station for
many years. The original service station was opened in 1951 and most recent improvements were
completed in 1982, As noted above, the existing service station recently closed. Moreover, the
property is localed within a highly commercial/industrial area. This portion of Pulaski Highway
(U.S. Route 40) features a number of similar commercial/industrial/retail uses.

The redevelopment of this site will require substantial renovations to the property. In
this regard, Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received most notably from the
State Highway Administration (SHA) and the Office of Planning. But for a single issue, these
comments have been incorporated on the redlined plan that was offered at the hearing.
Specifically, there are presently three curb cut access points to the site from Pulaski Highway.
Evidence offered at the hearing revealed that one of these curb cuts would be closed so that only
two points of access will remain. The exact location of these access points is to be deterrnined

following consultation with the Office of Planning and the SHA. Obviously, it is the intent of
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these agencies to relocate the access points further from the intersection so as to promote better
traffic flow and serve the public safety. However, the final design has not been completed.
Additionally, the Petitioner will be required to replace the existing curb cut and entrance paving
along U.S. Route 40 and the two access points along that road will be restricted to one right-turn in
and one right-turn out. Additionally, the SHA will require a traffic impact analysis to detlermine
the final design of any roadway improvements and modifications may be required to the existing
traffic signal at the intersection. The Petitioners indicated at the hearing that all of these
requirements would be satisfied.

The ZAC comment from the Office of Planning mirrored many of the concerns set out
by the SHA, but also offered other suggestions. Additional recommendations made regarded
potential landscaping to the property. A 6-foot landscape transition area will be provided along the
frontage of the site adjacent to Pulaski Highway. The final design will be determined based upon
the exact location of the two access points referenced above. Additionally, a fence will be
provided along the entire north side of the property. This fence will also buffer the site from a
restaurant/tavern on that side. Additionally, improvements towards the rear of the property are also
contemplated. The rear of the site abuts a 30-foot wide access road which provides access to the
Pulaski Business Park located east of the subject property. Apparently, the property owner
dedicated a portion of the subject site for development of that road. Additionally, there will be
access to the service station from that access road. The Petitioners provided details at the hearing
regarding that access and improvements to that portion of the site. Ii was also indicated that there
would be an internal 12-foot wide drive aisle provided towards the rear of the site to allow for
traffic flow next to the proposed building. The Office of Planning has apparently agreed to that
design and reduced its demand that the drive aisle be a minimum width of 18 feet.

The only unresolved issue raised in the ZAC comments submitted by the SHA and the
Office of Planning relates to potential construction of sidewalks along Middle River Road. The
Office of Planning has requested that this condition be added and the Petitioner believes that the

construction of sidewalks in that area of the site is impractical. Testimony offered at the hearing



demonstrated that this area is not used by pedestrians and is heavily traveled. The property is
uniquely configured so that its frontage on Middle River Road is limited. As shown on the plan,
that frontage abuts Pulaski Highway to the north (front) and the access road to the south (rear) and
is less than 75 feet in length overall. The Petitioners felt that construction of sidewalks in this area
would serve no real purpose in view of the road system in this area. I agree and will therefore not
require that sidewalks be constructed on that portion of the site.

It is also to be noted that a ZAC comment was also received from the Department of
Environmental Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM). That comment indicated that the
Maryland Department of the Environment (MDE) had opened a file (Case No. 01-78BA4) for this
site because of potential groundwater contamination by existing fuel tanks. Apparently, some
petroleum-impacted soil had been excavated and removed along with the underground storage
tanks previously utilized by the prior station. In response to DEPRM’s comment, the Petitioners
produced a letter from Epoch Consultants, Inc. which indicates that they had researched this issue
on behalf of the Petitioners and that MDE closed all outstanding files regarding this matter in
August 2001. Thus, it appears that this issue has been resolved.

Based upon the testimony and evidence offered, I am persuaded that the proposed
redevelopment of this site is appropriate and that the special hearing, special exception and
variance relief should be granted. It is to be noted that a comment in support of the plan was
received from the Windlass Run Community Association which would be most affected by this
proposal. Although there are no residences in the immediate proximity of the site, a letter was
submitted from that community association indicating their support of the Petitioners’ eftorts to
rehabilitate and revitalize this lot. Indeed, replacement of a closed operation with a new facility
will enhance the area at large. In sum, I find that the Petitioners have met the requirements for
special exception and variance relief as set out in Sections 502.1 and 307 of the B.C.Z.R. Clearly,

the proposed use will not detrimentally impact the surrounding locale. Additionally, the property

\“\.:_‘3
B\J > is surely unique given its unusual shape and access from three sides. These factors drive the need

for variance relief and the plan in total represents an appropriate redevelopment of this site.
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As noted above, the redlined (revised) plan does incorporate all of the requirements
made by the SHA and the Office of Planning, with the exception of the sidewalks on Middle River
Road. For clarification, those comments will be incorporated herein and attached hereto as
conditions to the relief granted, irrespective of the fact that the plan has been so amended but for
the sidewalks on Middle River Road.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this
Petitions held, and for the reasons set forth herein, the relief requested shall be granted.

MHEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County

this ’ % day of December, 2002 that the Petition for Special Hearing to approve an amendment

to the special hearing and site plan approved in prior Case No. 83-26-SPHA, in accordance with
Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Special Exception to permit a fuel
service station use in combination with a convenience store/carryout restaurant, pursuant to
Sections 236.4 and 405.2 B.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), n
accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Section
405.4A.2.b&c to allow a landscape transition area (L.TA) setback of 0 feet in lieu of the required 6
feet along the northern boundary, and O foot setbacks in lieu of the required 10 feet along the
eastern boundary line and Pulaski Highway, and a waiver from compliance from the screening
requirements set forth in the Landscape Manual for those three sides; and, from Section 238.2 of
the B.C.Z.R. to allow side and rear yard setbacks of 1 fool each in lieu of the required 30 feet, in

accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following

restrictions:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware
that proceeding at this time is at their own risk until the 30-day appeal
period from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and
this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.



2) Compliance with the ZAC comments submitted by the SHA, dated
October 31, 2002, and the Office of Planning, dated November 21, 2002,
saving and excepting the sidewalk construction on Middle River Road.
Copies of these comments are attached hereto and made a part hereof.

3) When applying for any permits, the site plan filed must reference this
case and set forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner

LES:bjs for Baltimore County




_ Suite 405, County Courts Bldg,
Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386
Fax: 410-887-3468

December 18, 2002

Sebastian A. Cross, Esquire
Gildea, LLC

301 N. Charles Street, Suite 900
Baltimore, Maryland 21201

RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING, SPECIAL EXCEPTION & VARIANCE
SE/Comer Pulaski Highway (Md. Route 40) & Middle River Road
(9605-09 Pulaski Highway)
15™ Election District — 6™ Council District
Motiva Enterprises, LLC, Owners; Pinnacle Realty II, Contract Purchasers - Petitioners

Case No. 03-188-SPHXA
Dear Mr. Cross:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter,
The Petitions for Special Hearing, Special Exception and Variance have been granted, in
accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is untavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development

Management office at 887-3391,
-
Very truly yours,

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT

Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County

cc:  Mr. Curtis Williams, Real Estate Consultant
Motiva Enterprises, LLC, P.O. Box 4369, Houston, TX 77210-4369
Mr. Dennis Williams, Pinnacle Realty II
4132 Old Columbia Pike, Ellicott City, Md. 21043
Mr. Kenneth McDonald, Chief, Engineering Access Permits
Maryland SHA, P.O. Box 717, Baltimore, Md. 212073
Otfice of Planning; DEPRM; People's Counsel: Case File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

,—@\ Prinled wth Saybean Ink
\(:C/ on Recyclad Paper



& Petition for Spem’al Hearing

*.

W to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 9605 Pulaski Highway _
which is presently zoned BR-AS

—

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore
County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

To amend the previously approved special hearing granted in case
number 83-26-SPHA.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed b&/ the zoning regulations.
agdv

|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, ertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the
zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

ifWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/'we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/l.essee: Legal er
Pinnacle Realty IT Motiva Enterprises, LLC
Na O P e o - Name - Type or Print

e eat, w__ .," \’ I !;'b -

"""'gi'sgr Fs Williams 3igna Curtis WilVlifdms,Real Estate
"’2 @Id Columbia Pike (410)465-1882 d Consultant
Address Telephone No. Name~ Type or Print
Ellicott City, MD 21043
City ' State Zip Code Signature
Altorney For Petitioner: Tax Department Property/P.0.Box 4369

Address | Telephone No.
Sebastian A. Cross Es};- Houston, TX 77210-4369 (301)384-1242
Name - Type opPrint / City State Zip Code
W ) epr jve t -
Signature
Gildea, LLC Sebastian A. Cross |, Efi“
| Company Name g
& 301l N.Charles Street, Suite 900 301 N.Charles Street, Suite 900
T; Addiess Telephone No. Address Tefephone No.
il {Bgltimore, MD 21201  (410)234-0070 Baltimore, MD 21201 (410234-0070
e City State Zip Code City State Zip Code
i‘f*ﬁ.A\L
TN
PN OFFICE USE ONLY
b1t
:f%q ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING _ e
i1 -
g;% se No. _O7¢ -1 -Sddwa UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING ___ )
o Reviewed By L‘T’?‘- ___ Date \O I_ | 77 {_0__?-
07 | R 95198
ooy
AN P
LAty



Petition for Specia’ Exception

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at_9605 Pulaski Highway

which is presently zoned BR-AS
This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management., The undersigned. legal

owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is describet in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to use the
herein described property for

a fuel service station in combination with a conveniencg store/
carry—-out restaurant. Pursuant to BCZR section 236.4 and 405.2.B.1

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

. or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Exception, advertising, posting, etc, and further agree to and are to be bounded by the
zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee;

Pinnacle Realty Il

Name=Type or Prgt e
st _# . = "" - . iy Sy
é,:..--"‘*",.f—" yr Pl’ .
Signatefe Dann Wi 1ams

4132 0Yd Columbia Pike (410)465-1882

Address Telephona No.
Ellicott City, MD 21043
City State Zip Code

Sebastian A. (Cross ,55'6-
Name - Type or Print '

Signature '

Gildea,LLC

ompany

1

0l N.Charles Street, Suite 900

%dress Telephone No.
altimore, MD 21201 (410)234-0070

C

)

:

y State Zip Code

Pase No, (O3 - l_%%*-SEHxA

L 09/15/98

al=l vy

d
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|/iWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of

perjury, that ifwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which
I$ the subject of this Petition.

Legal Qwner(s): |

' 0 r rises; LLL.C
Name - Type or Print

w Real EsStata

Sig ECur 1S5 WLill
cafl! Consultant

Name - Type or Print

Sighature
Tax Department Property/P.0.Box 4369
Address ‘ Telephane No,
Houston, TX 77210-4369 (301)384-~1242
City State Zip Code
Representative to be Contacted:
Sebastian A. Cross Esf,
Name i 7
301l N.Charles Street, Suite 900
Address Telephone No.
Baltimore, MD 21201 (410)234-0070
City State Zip Code
OFFILCE USE ONLY
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING .
UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING e
Reviewed By LT p Date O Z |7 o2
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to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 9605 Pulaski Highway

which is prcsently*zoned BR-AS

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersianed, legal

owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore Coun

and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Vanance from Section(s)

See attached,

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate

hardship or practical difficuity)

To be presented at hearing.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

| or we. agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

Pinnacle Realty II

(410)465-1882
Telephone No

Ellicott City, MD 21043
City State

Attorney For Petitioner:

Zip Code

Sebastian A. Cross

Name - Typzr Piznt

Signature

Gildea, LLC
g ; Gompany

i 301 N.Charles Street, Suite 900

§ q Address Telephone No.

E_Baltimcre;MD 21201 (410)234-0070
¢ City State Zip Code
i

JESL

ase No. € 3- 188 - SPLIKA

N /) mew 9ls195

/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of

perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Legal Owner(s):

Motiva Enterprises, LLC
Name - Type or Print -

Signature Cyrtis WLlliams,Real Estate

ﬂ !“*-g 7 :"2 gonsultant

Name - Type or Print

—

Sgnature

Tax Department Property/P.0.Box 4 36

Address Telephone No
Houston, TX 77210-4369(310)384-~1242
City | State Zip Code
Representative to be Contacted:
Sebastian A. Crﬂssj éﬁfﬁ
Name ’
301 N.Charles Street; Suite 900
Address " Telephone No
Baltimore, MD 21201 (410)234-007C
City State Zip Code

OFFICE USE ONLY
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING ) |
Date | & l;f 27 -y

Reviewed By {77 n"




Attachment to Petition for Variance

L. Section 405.4A.2.bé&c - to allow a zero foot (0) setback in lieu of the six foot (6")

landscape transition area and a waiver from compliance with screening requirements
provided in the Landscape Manual on Northern boundary of property.

2. Section 405.4A.2.bé&c -- to allow a zero foot (0') setback in lieu of the ten foot (107)

landscape transition area and a waiver from compliance with screening requirements
provided in the Landscape Manual on Eastern boundary of property.

3. Section 405.4A.2.b&c -- to allow a zero foot (0') setback in lieu of the ten foot (10%)
landscape transition area and a waiver from compliance with screening requirements
provided in the Landscape Manual along Pulaski Highway.

4.

Section 238.2 -- to allow a one foot (1) side yard and rear yard setback in lieu of the
required thirty foot (30') setback.

i
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ZONING DIESCRIPTION
[FOR 9605-9609 PULASKI HIGHWAY o .
BEGINNING AT A POINT on the Southeasterly right-of-way line af Pulaski Highway,

U.5. Route 40, which is 150 feer wide and at the end of a gusset line connecting said
Southeasterly right-of- way line of Pulaski Highway with the Northeasterly right-of-way
line of Middie River Road which is 60 feet wide, as recorded in Deed Liber 15136, I'olio
{75; thence running along the Southeasterly right-of-way line of Pulaski Highway North
40 degrees 54 minutes 47 seconds Last 195.28 feet; thence leaving Pulaski Highway and
runming Sonth 49 degrees 01 minutes 40 seconds East 270.95 feet to a point in the center
of a 30 fool wide access road; thence binding thereon South 82 degrees 25 minutes 07
seconds West 154.15 feet; thence North 07 degrees 34 minutes 53 seconds West 15.00
Jeel fo a point on the Northerly side of Said road; thence by a curve to the left on the
Northerly side of said road having a radius of 157.12 feel, length of 67.74 feet and a
chord of South 69 degrees 31 minutes 25 seconds West 67.28 feel and thence South 82
degrees 25 minutes 07 seconds West 60.00 feet to a point of the Northeasterly right-of-
way line of Middle River Road, thence binding thereon by a curve to the left having a
radius of 746.00 feet, length of 61.31 feet and a chord of North 55 degrees 13 minutes 42
seconds West 61.29 feel 10 a point at the beginning of the above mentioned gusset line;
thence binding thereon North 08 degrees 41 minutes 18 seconds West 32.40 feet 1o the
point of begrinning; containing 36,800 square feet or 0.8448 acres more or less.
ALSO KNOWN as 9605 - 9609 Pulaski Highway and located in the 15" Election

113'“1 lm*}

District and in the 5" C ounc:lman:c,@@wrcfum ¥,
MGNRRLEE -giﬁ %

10/0902 R
ARSI S N 7427 Harford Road
T

UL SR Baltimore, Maryland 21234-7160

L W /h (410 444.4312
&%&@%%@ /@M i Fax. (410) 4441647
] ,
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CERTIFICATE OF PQTING

*

4

RE: CasoNo: O3 - /88~ SPHAA.

Petitioner/Developer: 1/ A/NACLE

L

REALI£Y L/
Date of Hearing/Closing: /<. ?for.

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management

Cowg Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms, Gwendolyn Stephens

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certifyy under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

were posted conspicuously on the property located at 9 ﬂ5 * ' //MV

The sign(s) were posted on LSS f02- .
Sincerely,

(Signatm of Sign Pomr and Date)

a S$C ROBERT BLACK
e : ~ | (Printed Name)
i 1508 Leslie Rd -
(Address)
Dundalk, Maryland 21222
(City, State, Zip Code)
(410) 282-7940
(Telephone Number)

IS ool
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING
SPECIAL EXCEPTION & VARIANCE
9605 Pulaski Highway

NE/side Middle River Road
15" Election District

5™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Motiva Enterprises, LLC

Contract Pur.: Pinnacle Realty 11
Dennis Williams, VP

Petitioner(s)
* S * ¥ * * W

* BEFORE THE

* ZONING COMMISSIONER
¥ FOR

* BALTIMORE COUNTY

¥ 03-188-SPHXA

* £ ) % % %

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/

documentation filed in the case.

PETER MAX ZI

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 31% day of October, 2002, a copy of the foregoing

Entry of Appearance was mailed to Sebastian A. Cross, Esquire, GILDEA, LLC, 301 N. Charles

Street, Suite 900, Baltimore, MD 21201

s
~ J/J

Attorney for Petitioner(s).

L]

Y F LAl

I ] l Syt Y

PETER MAX ZI M
People’s Counsel for Bal ore County



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, November 21, 2002Issue — Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Gildea, LLC 410-234-0070
301 N. Charles Street, Suite 800
Baltimore, MD 21201

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 03-188-SPHXA

9605 Pulaski Highway

S/east side of Pulaski Highway corner northeast side of Middie River Road
15" Election District — 5™ Councilmanic District

l.egal Owner: Motiva Enterprises, LLC

Contract Purchaser: Pinnacle Realty |l

Special_Hearing to amend the previously approved special hearing granted in case
number 83-26-SPHA.  Special Exception to approve a fuel service station in
combination with a convenience store/carry-out restaurant. Variance to allow zero (0)
foot setback in lieu of the six foot landscape transition area and a waiver from
compliance with screening requirements on Eastern boundary of property. And to allow
a zero (0) foot setback in lieu of ten foot landscape transition area and waiver from
compliance with screening requirements along Pulaski Highway.

\

HEARING: Monday, December 9, 2002 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

enca £, Saolynidb

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL

ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



@

Director's Office
County Office Building

Baltimore Count
Devartment of Py it d 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
PEYLTICHL O ~CIIls &n Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Management 410-887-3353

Fax: 410-887-5708
November 1, 2002

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as foliows:

CASE NUMBER: 03-188-SPHXA

9605 Pulaski Highway

S/east side of Pulaski Highway corner northeast side of Middle River Road
15™ Election District - 5 Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Motiva Enterprises, LLC

Contract Purchaser: Pinnacle Realty |l

Special Hearing to amend the previously approved special hearing granted in case number 83-
26-SPHA. Special Exception to approve a fuel service station in combination with a
convenience store/carry-out restaurant. Variance to allow zero (0) fool setback in lieu of the six
foot landscape transition area and a waiver from compliance with screening reqguirements on
Eastern boundary of property. And to allow a zero (0) foot setback in lieu of ten foot landscape
transition area and waiver from compliance with screening requirements along Pulaski Highway.

HEARING: Monday, December 9, 2002 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

L&Eﬂ.ﬁ NS ) -t

Arnold Jablon
Director

Ad:rih

C: Sebastian A. Cross, Gildea, LLC, 301 N. Charles St., Suite 900, Baltimore 21201
Motiva Enterprises, LLC, Curtis Williams, Tax Dept. Property, P.O. Box 4369
Houston, Texas 77210-4369
Pinnacle Realty |, Dennis Williams, V.P., 4132 Old Columbia Pike,

Ellicott City 21043

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 22, 2002,
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

@ Printed wilh Soybean Ink
Qj@ on Recyclad Paper
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW _ |

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property-which is the subject of

an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bili the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

]
S

For Newspaper Advertising:

item Number or Case Number: 02 -\V55-SPIH KA
Petitioner: 4,0?/’4*6//& /‘e ew[/#_cg—
Address or Location: ___ 9608~ 02  fulsst, Huw 2%

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: __ é:'Z/é.zL LLC’ o

Address: 30! A Lbharles j% Sg;% e JOO .
54/%;{"?&/‘(‘.’; /4% 02//020/

Telephone Number: g1 A3 700 :20 _ N

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ

-l -



Development Processing
County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204
pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

December 6, 2002

Scbastian A. Cross

Gildea, LILC

301 N. Charles St., Suite 900
Baltimore, MDD 21201

Dear Mr. Cross:
RE: Case Number: 03-188-SPHXA, 9605 Pulaski Highway

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning Review,
Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on October 17, 2002.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives [rom several
approval agencics, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your pciition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to
Indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but {o cnsure that all parties (zoning
commissioner, attorney, pelitioner, ctc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the
proposed improvements that may have a beatring on this case. All comments will be placed in the
permanent case file.

It you need further information or have any questions, plcase do not hesitate to contact the
commeniing agency.

Very truly yours,

., Gl 0.0 -

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supetvisor, Zoning Review

WCR:tlh
Enclosurcs

C: People’s Counsel
Motiva Linterprises, LLC, Curtis Williams, Real Estate Consultant, Tax Dept. Property,
P.O. Box 4369, Houston, Texas 77210-4369
Pmnacle Really II, Dennis Williams, V.P., 4132 Old Columbia Pike, Ellicott City 21043

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

%: Printadg wath Soybaan nk

oh Recycled Paper



Office of the Fire Marshal

2 Baltimore County 700 East Joppa Road
Fire Department Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
/ment of Permits and Octold 8-887-48800 2

"Velopment Management (PDM)
County Office Building, Room 111l
Malil Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: George Zahner

Property Owner: Curtis Williams

Location: Pulaskili Hwy & Middle River Rd.
Ltem No.: 188

Dear Mr. Zahner:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and
required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for
the property.

4. The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts of the Baltimore County Fire
Prevention Code; the NFPA 1 & 101, 2000 editions, prior to occupancy or beginning of
operation,

REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK, Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881, MS-1102F

cc: File

AN printed with Sovboan Ink Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
%{9 on Recycled Paper



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Armold Jablon, Director DATE: November 21, 2002
Department of Permits &
Development Management

FROM: Q)ﬂ%ﬂbert W. Bowling, Supervisor
ureau of Development Plans
Review '
SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Mecting
For November 4, 2002 j
Item Nos. 182, 183, 184, 187(88
190, 191, and 192 "

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
1tems, and we have no comments,

RWB:CEN:jrb

cc: File

LAC-11-4-2002-NQ COMMENT ITEMS-11212002
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Arnold Jablon

FROM: R. Bruce Seeley [2g|727~

DATE: November 27, 2002

SUBJECT:  Zoning Item 188

Address 96035 Pulaski Highway

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of 10/28/02

X ___ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item

Contact MDE Oi1l Control division for information pertaining to groundwater case # 01-
0178BA4 on this property.

Reviewer: Sue Farinetti

Date: 11/26/02



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: November 21, 2002
Department of Permits and
Development Management
FROM: Arnold F. Pat' Keller, I1I
Director, Office of Planning 22
SUBJECT: 9605 Pulaski Highway
INFORMATION:
Item Number: 03-188
Petitioner: Motiva Enterprises, LLC.
Zoning: BR-AS
Requested Action: Special Exception/Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning met with the owner/engineer on November 20, 2002 and came to an
agreement regarding the design/layout of the subject site. The petitioner agreed to submit a plan
at the time of the hearing that will include the following:

/f. The entrance way closest to the intersection along Pulaski Highway shall be closed and
replaced with a grassed area, in combination with adequate landscaping.

/ 2. A 6-foot LTA shall be provided on the subject property along Pulaski Highway. Said LTA
strip along with the existing area within the state right-of-way shall be landscaped in
according with the standards of the Baltimore County Landscape Manual.

~= 3, At a mimimum, a 5-foot landscape strip shall be provided adjacent the existing “Bottoms-Up”

J Bar and Restaurant.
4

. ‘There shall be two (2) one-way entrances along Pulaski Highway, farthest away from the
intersection as possible. Said entranceways shall be separated by a landscaped median.

5. Sidewalks should be provided along Middle River Road.

6. In regard to sidewalks along Pulaski Highway, the Office of Planning defers to any
comments provided by Maryland State Highway Administration.

e

4



7. A revised plan reflecling the aforementioned conditions shall be submitted to this office for
review and approval prior to the issuance of any building permits.

8. Internal drive aisle shall be one-way and shall be a minimum of 18 feet.

Prepared by:

Section Chief: WQA ﬂﬁdﬁ/

AFK/LL:MAC:




Parris N. Glendening

Maryland Department of Transportation Governor
State Highway Administration 32225; Porcari

Parker F. Williams
Administrator

October 31, 2002

Mr., George Zahner RE: Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office of Item No. 188 (LTM)
Permits and Development Management US 40

County Office Building, Room 109 9605 Pulaski Highway
Towson, Maryland 21204 Mile Post 19.13

Dear Mr., Zahner:

We have reviewed the referenced plan and have no objection to the Special
Exception,

However, we will require the owner/developer to obtain an access permit {rom
our office and as a minimum the following will be required:

e A traffic impact analysis will be required. The final design for any roadway
improvements will be determined following the review and approval of the
traffic impact analysis.

o Traffic Signal modifications may be required,

¢ The site will be restricted 1o one right-in and one right-out entrance along
US 40,
e Replace the existing curb, gutter and entrance paving along US 40,

Should you require any additional information regarding this subject, please
contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-5606 or by E-mail (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

7] AL

%w Kenweth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

CC: Robert W, Bowling, P.E.

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Maliling Address: P.O. Box 717 ¢ Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street ¢ Baltimore, Maryland 21202



Parris N. Glendening Roy W. Kienitg
Govertior Secretary
Kathieen Kennedy Townsend Mary Abrams
Lz Governor Deputy Secretary

QOctober 29, 2002

Mr. George Zahner

Baltimore County Department of Permits and Development Management
|11 West Chesapeake Avenue

Room 111, Mail Stop # 1105

Towson MD 21204

Re:  Zoning Advisory Committee Agenda, November 4, 2002
ers 03-182-A, 03-183-A, 03-184-A, 03-185-SPH, 03-186-A, 03-187-

PHXA, 03-190-A, 03-191-X A, 03-192-SPH

Dear Mr. Zahner;

The Maryland Department of Planning has received the above-referenced information on
10/29/02, The information has been submitted to Mr, Mike Nortrup.

Thank you for your cooperation in this process. Please contact me at 410.767.4550 or the above
noted reviewer tf you have any questions.

Sincerely,

, ,; Y o
ﬁ}ﬁé*:: w1ld ¢ /dﬁf%

o
/" James R. Gatto
/
Manager
Metropolitan Planning

Local Planning Assistance Unit

cc:  Mike Nortrup

301 West Preston Street » Suite 1101 « Baltimore, Maryland 21201-2365
Telephone: 410.767.4500 » Fax: 410.767.4480 * Toll Free: 1.877.767.6272 « TTY Users: Maryland Relay
Internes: wat MDP.state.mad. us



CASE NAME

PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY CASE NUMBER

DATE

PETITIONER’S SIGN-IN SHEET

 NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E- MAIL
mmv&g%h m\waj.m, WQ\ \Rm\ve\.\n& .MW..,,NN P00 MN&R.\Sﬁxﬁ /A 2 /20/
GRec BESD BlO GLEN ERGLES s 3 TowScns Mn ZI1286

“Teans ll\ame AR oo Colundie- Nke | 8\l Sy, D 213

@




Wednesday, December 04, 2002 9.14 AM Pinnacle 410-481-2800

|2-04-2002 &:59aM F. . B2
Epoch Consultants, inc. |
CAvkeayintal - Heaitn and Satary - R st

December 3, 2002

Mr. Sabastian Cross
Cildea LLC

301 N, Charles Street
Suite 900

Baltimore, Maryland 21201

Subject. 9605 Pulaski Highway
MDE Case #01-0176B A4

Dear My, Cruss:

Bpoch Congultants, Ing, ia performing an envirormental assessment for the above-referented property ar
the request of Mr. Dennis Willlams. The database search for this site indicated that|the Maryland
Lepartment of the Environment (MDE) - O} Cuntrol Program (OCP) had an open case [file, Case #01-
0178BA4, for this property addrass. On November 15, 2002, Fpoch contacted My, Michael Frank, OCP's
regional inspector, (0 determine the status of the site.  After reviewing his files for the proparty, Mr.
Frank responded verbally on Novembsr 20, Per Mr, Frank, OCP clogad all outatanding case files for thig
&ite in August 2001, and there has been no OCP activity at this site aince that time. Sofme petrolaum.

impacted soil was excavated in conjunction with the removal of underground storage tank (UST)
systems operated by the former Shell station.

By a Freedom of Information Act request 1o MDE (fracking number 2002-16615), Epoch frequested that
MDE provide all publicly available files for review. A written rasponse from MDE is anticipated within

the next two weeks, Any additienal informatian obtained from that file review will bexclud'ed in the
environmental assessment report for this site.

Please do not hesitate to contact me If you have any quastions at (410) 712-7304.

Regpectiully,
Coleman

Principal

7115 Siandard Lnve Suite A Harivar, MD 21076,

PHONE" (410) 712:7304 FAX: (410) 712.7307
a hip v apneheonpulianty, comn




Windlass Run Community Association
13 Sifver Maple Court

Baltimore MD 21220

windlassnm@comcast;net

Mr. Sebastian A. Cross
Gildea LLC

301 North Charles Street
Suite 900

Baltimore MD 21201

RE: Proposed Shell Food Mart and Gasoline Station

Dear Mr, Cross:

After meeting with several Board members of the Windlass Run Community Assaciation, | am writing to
inform you that we have reviewed your proposed ptan for the Shell Food Mart and Gasoline Station.

At this time we do not believe that your proposal will have a negative impact on our community. In
aqdition, we have not received any complaints or concerns about your proposed plan. In fact, we are

pleased to see the vacant lot and rundown restaurant will soon be replaced with an attractive new
facility.

We visited the property to see how your requests for the variance will im pact the adjacent propetrties.

We do not believe that your requests are unreasonable and, therefore, support your position to be
granted the variances.

We appreciate that you have requested input from our association, and welcome any future information

that is relevant to our community. If you are in need of our assistance for any other items concerning
this property, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Raobert J. Wiley
President 6

Windlass Run Community Association f@/



LR
3

L -
5’7

L=

\212&
NG AND ZONING ‘

NING MAP




el ol ey

il ik " R ol o A e e e " i e e i WP APl ik ikl

PROPOSED | * | R -
RAISED, ILLUMINATED gﬁ%@%ﬁﬁ UMINATED
RED LIGHT BAR | | __ | ) “ B 3 RED LIGHT BAR
i ::C\J o " ] - ———
Nl
A
0 o: | ’
1672 * 16"@ |
COLUMN | COLUMN
E TYP %) / TYP |
& = |
> <
| |
i - L ] o ) | |
SOUTH BELEVATION WEST ELEVATION l
(NOT TO SCALE) (NOT TO SCALE)
PROPOSED RED l
RED LIGHT BAR (NON—ILLUMINATED)
< 4 T ) T " } /
s y |
N
"y ‘ "y ' = —
N ‘ B | * N
N 2 | 2 AN
~ o\ Y |
o A | RS
I~ © | o (I\l |
1675 I 1670
COLUMN COLUMN
o TYP o re
E : g |
| | l Z |
! |
| | I
| :
! I [ 1 I

NORTH ELEVATION BAST mLEVATION |
(

(NOT TO SCAIE) NOT TO SCALE)

B |
o SIGNAGE CALCULATIONS:
| _ NORTH ?’%’ﬁ%ﬂ"%ﬁo 1 ) SERVICE STATION / CANOPY ENTERPRISE SIGNAGE (BCZR SECTION 450)
|- 72 5/8 A. FERMITTED: SIX (6) SIGNS @ 25 S.F. EACH
| ——— - B. 2ROPOSED:
i s s '
| EXISTING i
CANOPY
125" X 38
1988 | H9” | h
TRANSLUCENT, CANOPY SIGN 2/ I
\ \ INTERNALLY [LLUMINATED (SHELL LOGOTYPE)
SIGN_DETAIL L . .

SCALE: 3/4°=1"-0Q"

TYPICAL CANOPY FASCIA

NOT TO SCALE

REVISIONS | o - " R DATE DRAWING NO.
REVE | DATE | ~ DESCRPTION J DEVELOPER | OWNER " ELEVATIONS 10/08/02
' NOT FOR MOTIVA ENTERPRISES, LLC oy - O]
| . - =NTERPRISES, Bl FREDERICK WARD ASSOCIATES, INC. o ot
| _ . CON STRUCTION HOU.S'II'ON X 77210 ENGINEERS 7125 Riverwood Drive Columbia, Maryland 21046-2354 o EBBBY
—— I ’ ARCHITECTS | Phone: 410-720-6900 or 410-290-9550 Fax: 410-720-6226 ~ |sweer OF
l SURVEYORS | Bel Air, Maryland Warrenton, Virginia DRAWN BY FWA JOB NUMBER
- _— |
|

KO | 2024032.00

- — | I ; | " - | [
A B C D E F G H




Ut

1
b

i 3 A S B )

Wiy g

L ¥ §

L T Y E ™ i

LEGEND

0
{%F
%f
i«g\#

MVIGISES

FIRE. HYDRA

|
LIGHT POLE
GAS CAP
GAS METER
WATER METER
SEWER CLEANOUT
STORM DRAIN MANHOLE
SEWER MANHOLE

ELECTRIC MANHOLE
PROPERTY CORNER

T
L

S ik

10247
X 10232

x 10265

5 103.25

x 16‘-29

1 STORY BRICK
& FRAMEL
BOTTOMS uP
BAR & RESTAURANT

X 108.43

NELSON S. WINTER

7556 /801
» 10834

105.78 ,__,,,,,/
1 \ .
X % 103.19 10614 MACADAM
o ygoe-7 PARKING LOT
. '\ I
. 103.37 ¥ 108,82 \ '/Ff » 7.2
N |
23
| oP N
X 107.74
7
j % 13"?5_&2 . - P—_"#Mw//
e O, 107,07 106,71
— -~ 107.12 / .
> ions 108 MACADAM

PAVING

_ CONC \
X{ia0s 1 STORY BRICK
SERVICE STATION
X 10812 H013 (VACANT)
x Jed. 20 \ 3 SERVICE BAYS
{1017 .
A 110,38
X102.74
§10.21 N 110 34— X 112.62
. 112
10 e ‘ ] P MACAD &M
. \__,,ﬁsﬁ \N - e *‘5.«,16 P HARKING LOT
U SW’W /’__- | I X 112.51
MACADAM e
PAVING l
MERRITT — 037 LLC
S 12567 /64
e PULASKI BUSINESS PARK
66 /11
x 1132
$1035 - - .
< 10622 1 1/2 STORY GENERAL NOTES:
BRICK 1) CURRENT OWNER:
MOTIVA ENTERPRISES LLC
x 108,78 DEED REFERENCE: 15136 /175
2) CURRENT ZONING: BR-—AS
3) AREA OF PROPERTY: 36,800.4 SF. OR 0.3448 ACt _
#) ELEVATIONS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON TRAVERSE STATON No.
. 18589 ELEVATION = 103.12 o -
‘ 3) BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON REFER TO THE TRUE MERIDIAN AS
ESTABLISHED BY THE BALTIMORE COUNTY SURVEY CONTROL
SYSitM AND ARE BASE ON THE FOLLOWING TRAVERSE STATIONS:
18588 N19746.43 £46204.25 |
18590 N20090.69 £45974.87
6) UTILITIES SHOWN HEREON ARE NOT GUARANTEED CORRECT
><] URAIN INLET OR COMPLETE
''''' == CONC. CURB o
o= SIGN
Q> UTILITY POLE
TOMD—OVERHEAD UTILITY LINES
—— ¢ — UNDERGROUND GAS MAINS |
~ ) o |
— ¥ — UNDERGROUND WATER MAINS

—- S ——UNDERGROUND SEWER LINES
— 0 — UNDERGROUND STORM DRAINS

APR ASSOCIATES, INC.
SURVEYORS o ENGINEERS | ’

7427 Harford Rood  Baltimore, Maryiond 21234-7160
i (410) 444-4312 FAX-(410) 444-1647

: E mol . opré44@erols.com

o BOUNDARY & TOPOGRAPHICAL SURVEY

o
A B A

9605 — 9609 PULASKI HIGHWAY
1oth ELECTION DISTRICT

BALTIMORE COUNTY. MARYLAND
DATE: SEPTEMBER 17, 2002 SCALE: 1"=20"

2
2108}



COMMERICAL

MERRITT - 037 LLC
12567/64

PULASKI BUSINESS PAFK
66/11

L ,

9, ELECTION DISTRICT: 15Th
10. COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 6TH
11. TAX ACCOUNT NUMBER: 1522000640
12. DEED REF: 15136/175
13. ZONING/DEVELOPMENT RELIEF NEEDED!
1. SPECIAL EXCEPTION APPROVAL BY THE ZONING COMMISSIONER

(AS PER SECTION 236.4 AND 405.2.8.1 OF THE BCZR)
2. VARIANCES FOR PROPERTY: |
A. FROM SECTION 405.4A.2.B & 2.B.C. TO ALLOW A ZERO FOOT {0) SETBACK
'N LIEU OF THE SIX FOOT (6’) LANDSCAPE TRANSITION AREA AND A WAIVER
FROM COMPLIANCE WITH SCREENING REQUIREMENTS PROVIDED IN THE
LANDSCAPE MANUAL ON NORTHERN BOUNDARY OF PROPERTY,
B. FROM SECTION 405.4A.2.B & 2.B.C. TO ALLOW A ZERO FOOT (0Q') SETBACK
IN LIEU OF THE TEN FOOT (10°) LANDSCAPE TRANSITION AREA AND A WAIVER
FROM COMPLIANCE WITH SCREENING REQUIREMENTS PROVIDED IN THE
LANDSCAPE MANUAL ON EASTERN BOUNDARY OF PROPERTY,
C. FROM SECTION 405.4A.2.B & 2.B.C. TO ALLOW A ZERO FOOT (0") SETBACK
IN LIEU OF THE TEN FOOT (10’) LANDSCAPE TRANSITION AREA AND A
WAIVER FROM COMPLIANCE WITH SCREENING REQUIREMENTS PROVIDED
IN THE LANDSCAPE MANUAL ALONG PULASKI HIGHWAY.
D. FROM SECTION 238.2 TO ALLOW A ONE FOOT (1’) SIDE YARD AND REAR
YARD SETBACK IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED THIRTY FOOT (30") SETBACK.
14, ZONING HISTORY :
1. CASE NO. 1953-5 (ORDERED DATED: APRIL 2, 1951) SPECIAL PERMIT GRANTED
FOR A GASOLINE SERVICE STATION. - *
2. CASE NO. 2728-5 (ORDER DATED: OCTOBER 29, 1953) SPECIAL PERMIT GRANTED
FOR ADVERTISING STRUCTURE ATTACHED TO A GASOLINE SERVICE STATION.

PULASKI HWY. U.S. Rt. 40 b

A - NN % / APPROVAL GRANTED FOR A 2 YEAR PERIOD.
PN RSN T N > \ VICINITY MAP —— = ————— —— 3. CASE NO. 83-26-SPHA (ORDER DATED: AUGUST 20, 1982) SPECIAL HEARING
\ AN | _ AL - b ' | oo BT GRANTED AN EXISTING SERVICE STATION TO BE RECONSTRUCTED FROM A FUEL
. - COMMERIC | 2T ' SERVICE STATION TO A GAS-AND-GO OPERATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
“ e ~TACHED SITE PLAN. VARIANCE ALSO GRANTED TO PERMIT A FRONT YARD
R | 4 " f‘ | DENTIFIZATION] 5 élx_i SET3ACK OF 4 FEET 6 INCHES IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 10 FEET AND REAR YARD
o T [ A S SETBACK OF 2 FEET IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 30 FEET IN ACCORDANCE WITH
'.. MY NT. THE ATTACHED PLAN. |
=z § N | N G 4 CASE NO, 83-214-XA (QRDER DATED: APRIL 6, 1983) SPECIAL EXCEPTION PETITLO
- £ ; | . CrSE_INU), ' P
) —QL‘SJE Ly ‘1 ZONI NOTES FCF. CAR LOT GRANTED. VARIANCE FOR SIDE YARD SETBACK OF 4 FEET AND
. 3 Cyald n 19 FEET IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 30 FEET GRANTED.
o LE l‘i 4\_ | 5. CASE NO. 85-95-XA (QRDER DATED: MARCH 6, 1987) DISMISSAL OF CASE
e 1. SITE_ADDRESS: 9605-09 PULASKI HIGHWAY @ MIDDLE RIVER ROAD MI-4DRAWN BY APPLICANT TO ALLOW SITE AREA OF 18,107.7 S.F. IN LIEU OF THE
o T ML 2. EXISTING ZONING : BR-AS RECUIRED 18,200 S.F.
- TONAL NOTES:
. : 3 §/ N EXISTING USE - VACANT LOT A THERE ARE NO ABANDONED FUEL STATIONS WITHIN A ONE (1) MILE RADIUS OF
~_ (o Y o __— 3,-A A;EE&%EUNG_ THE PEOPOSED DEVELOPMENT.
S @ t ~ R Ty | - ' SABLE OF B: ALL PARKING SPACES TO BE STRIPED AND MAINTAINED TO REMAIN VISIBLE.
N i f ~ L SIX (6) PUMP ISLANDS EACH WITH A MULTIPLE PRODUCT DISPENSER CAPABLE S S WiLL BE PROVIDED INSIDE PROPOSED FOOD MART.
R -0 . . DISPENSING TWELVE (12) AT ANY ONE TIME , AND TWO (2) ADDITIONAL PUMP S THE PRCPERTY DOES NOT EXIST IN A FLOOD ZONE
RSN - T [SLANDS AT NORTH SIDE OF PROPERTY FOR DIESEL FUEL, EACH ISLAND AT THAT | * |
| N ozt Ehiering 12T TR s _OCATION CAPABLE OF DISPENSING A TOTAL OF FOUR (4) VEHICLES AT ANY ONE
11 o > ;L BN NG /BBt BN o S TIME.
o7~ H O - 4 N i 4 i /7 ( 7\'-&% - TOTAL SERVING SPACES = 16
" - Er—im L 4AAT U / J ‘q / | [ TOTAL BAYS = O
A N D P K % M. | TOTAL BAYS & SPACES = 16
‘o < L] &/ 7 N S e SITE REQUIRED = TOTAL BAYS AND SPACES = 16 X 1500 SQ. FT. =24,000 5Q. FT.
m —| - L/ . 0 L / ‘ c:‘}h R A o X — . O'E? P - B. FOOD MART :
<L L o / - NS e — e W o 4 X 1400 SQ. FT. = 5,600 SQ. FT
> 2~z oiessL Fu E.l.-. ;’UMF’ | ' 93":? K . f/f C. CARRY OU1:
q .. .. " ' " : L ‘ ; ' . " ! :;..‘*L*f : 5” Iih"wﬁ VA FIA NC__E 6 X 152 SQ. F*_r. —_ 912 SQ- F-r-
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156 — -t ] Lt {10 12 (o N 2 ! %j AREA OF PROPERTY : 36,800 SQ. FT. OR 0.8448 ACRES PLUS/MINUS
& A S~ N T 84/ 4. PARKING f
= Y B REINE LoNL. M ,_ | TN Qe | / PARKING SPACES REQUIRED :
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Lol Lo J o oS N aliel . e e BE o weRr o NS, o || TOTAL PROVIDED : 21 INCLUDING ONE (1) HANDICAP SPACE AT FRONT ENTRY TO FOOD
¢ e EAVAN ST I e ok D N Y Y MART
0] e D T N T T T ' 5. FLOOR AREA RATIO
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R —— A o ELECTION DISTRICT: 15TH
— - _ i 9605 Pulaski Hwy, Widdlo River, MD 21220-1405 - 10, COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 6TH
NOTES: - F . ~ 11, TAX ACCOUNT NUMBER: 1522000640
12, DEED REF: 15136/175 '
13, ZONING/DEVELOPMENT RELIEF NEEDED:

1. SPECIAL EXCEPTION APPROVAL BY THE ZONING COMMISSIONER

(AS PER SECTION 236.4 AND 405.2.8.1 OF THE BCZR)
2. VARIANCES FOR PROPERTY:

A FROM SECTION 405,4A.2.8 & 2.B.C. TO ALLOW A ZERO FOOT (0') SETBAUK

IN LIEU OF THE SIX FOOT (6") LANDSCAPE TRANSITION AREA AND A WAIVER
FROM COMPLIANCE WITH SCREENING REQUIREMENTS PROVIDED IN THE

1. APPLICANT WILL AMEND THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT TO PROVIDE TWO (2) ONE-WAY ENTRANCES
ALONG PULASK! HIGHWAY IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALIGNMENTS APPROVED BY THE MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION.

9 APPLICANT WILL CONDUCT A TRAFFIC IMPACT ANALYSIS FOR REVIEW BY THE MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION AND MAKE ANY TRAFFIC
SIGNAL MODIFICATIONS THAT MAY BE REQUIRED.

3. APPLICANT WILL REPLACE THE EXISTING CURB, GUTTER AND ENTRANCE PAVING ALONG PULASKI
HIGHWAY IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALIGNMENTS FROM THE MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF

TRANSPORTATION STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION. _ - LANDSCAPE MANUAL ON NORTHERN BOUNDARY OF PROPERTY. 4. %
AT | T i, FROM SECTION 405.4A.2.B & 2.B.C. TO ALLOW A ZERO FOOT (0) SETBACK MRV
4 APPLICANT WILL PROVIDE A SIX (6) FOOT LTA ALONG PULASKI HIGHWA XTENDING ONTO Regular ik 0 IN LIEU OF THE TEN FOOT (10’) LANDSCAPE TRANSITION AREA AND A WAIVER S
(ABOVE). MERRITT - 037 LLC R  ANDSCAPE MANUAL ON EASTERN BOUNDARY OF PROPERTY. L@
12~ 12567/64 R ) ¢ FROM SECTION 405.4A.2.B & 2.B.C. TO ALLOW A ZERO FOOT (0') SETBACK & o z
. ' ' - - 1) eed WD
\ o ULASKI BUSINESS PARK IN LIEU OF THE TEN FOOT (10') LANDSCAPE TRANSITION AREA AND A i
e ~ 66/11 - WAIVER FROM COMPLIANCE WITH SCREENING REQUIREMENTS PROVIDED LYo
| _ [N THE LANDSCAPE MANUAL ALONG PULASKI HIGHWAY. v &
Kf 5. FROM SECTION 238.2 TO ALLOW A ONE FOOT (1) SIDE YARD AND REAR
= | VARD SETBACK IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED THIRTY FOOT (307) SETBACK.
SR 14, ZONING HISTORY :
| {  CAGE NO. 1953-5 (ORDERED DATED: APRIL 2, 1951) SPECIAL PERMIT GRANTED
% -. FOR A GASOLINE SERVICE STATION. ~
) | o 5 CASE NO. 2728-5 (ORDER DATED: OCTOBER 29, 1953) SPECIAL PERMIT GRANTED
TN | e -+ “OR ADVERTISING STRUCTURE ATTACHED TO A GASOLINE SERVICE STATION.
U\ T L R \ VICINITY M AP i | Jﬁr"/_ _______fpém__, NS B A, S S . APPROVAL GRANTED FOR A 2 YEAR PERIOD.
T _ e i 3. CASE NO. 83-26-SPHA (ORDER DATED: AUGUST 20, 1982) SPECIAL HEARIAS
W0 COMMERICAL | eyl e ome T GRANTED AN EXISTING SERVICE STATION TO BE RECONSTRUCTED FROM A FUEL
| | - CERVICE STATION TO A GAS-AND-GO OPERATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
Sy s 1 ATTACHED SITE PLAN. VARIANCE ALSO GRANTED TO PERMIT A FRONT YARD
o N r | : -
N \l N I D ENTIT LATIZ k—l 516N CETBACK OF 4 FEET 6 INCHES IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 10 FEET AND REAR YARD
e T _ S,%i _______ - - <ETBACK OF 2 FEET IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 30 FEET IN ACCORDANCE WITH %
“ KOS ‘- | S TiE ATTACHED Pl AN =
| S 4 CASENO. 83-214-XA (ORDER DATED; APRIL 6, 1983) SPECIAL EXCEPTION PEIZt i =
N £ = A - . ; Ahde : Y T / LAk i ) i - L 2D -
| _Ti)._%ﬂ,g, Lu(!'rt Z O NI NG N QT ES "R CAR LOT GRANTED. VARIANCE FOR SIDE YARD SETBACK OF 4 FEET AND g =
S DI : 1o FEET IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 30 FEET GRANTED, s o
N | .5 CASE NO. 85-95-XA (ORDER DATED: MARCH 6, 1987) DISMISSAL OF CASE P S 5
. Dy gy w—t | ~ ‘ _ a - OAD - . b AN LSl TN e T e ) e, ! LT WA N A U LA =z -
| 2% T 1, SITE ADDRESS: 96_05RDiSPULASKI HIGHWAY @ MIDDLE RIVER ROA WITHORAWN BY APPLICANT TO ALLOW SITE AREA OF 18,107.7 S.F. IN LIEU OF THE 23> <9
W T L -&mﬁ-ig EEEDZ-QEEN%H&C; - REQUIRED 18,200 S.F. EE g
™, ' — - . g .
h N4 Emspﬂwé USE - VACANT LOT 15, ADDITIONAL NOTES L Sdwmgo
- TS TN VST, TS N THER: ARE NO ABANDONED FUEL STATIONS WITHIN A ONE (1) MILE RADIUS OF Lw=EQ
. A TN I 3. A -EE;V?(‘:EQL;%%?O N NG THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT, , Z- gy
x ¢ i,( J = e (Eég: WD TSLANDS EACH WITH A MULTIPLE PRODUCT DISPENSER CAPABLE OF B. ALL PARKING SPACES TO BE STRIPED AND MAINTAINED TO REMAIN VISIELE O=™3 &
gl S i ! \ '  SPENSING TWELVE (12) AT ANY ONE TIME , AND TWO (2) ADDITIONAL PUMP A g- _‘;E{SE‘S;%OPEE\TV;”LL BSE PROVIDED INSIDE PROPOSE 5 FOOD MART. g ooaer
s 7 : ~e N oy e | | [SLANDS AT NORTH SIDE OF PROPERTY FOR DIESEL FUEL, EACH ISLAND AT THAT - | DOES NOT EXIST IN A FLOOD ZONE, 5 Z
DTSN Pzt BRI it | T 1o 3 - i | OCATION CAPABLE OF DISPENSING A TOTAL OF FOUR (4) VEHICLES AT ANY ONE 5 2
1] : I, , J, , B p (AN W/%‘J’EF“E{“E_‘::—~. . x TIME "
N O M e R L o ARl I R4 e | e OTAL SERVING SPACES = 16
pr Mo WtHT ey NI s > L =~ '- -' TOTAL BAYS = 0
SRR~ R | ﬂ T T TOTAL BAYS & SPACES = 16
“ o P -:f \ ¢ SITE REQUIRED = TOTAL BAYS AND SPACES = 16 X 1500 SQ. FT. =24,000 $Q. FT.
<. 2= .7 ; s / B, FOOD MART ;
>b*~._1_ E E e - ~ { 41 X 1400 SQ F'-Tu - 5,600 SQ. H-
i~ |2 piesEL Fuek Pump st C. CARRY OUT: “
< UNDER 24 45 LN SR &% 152 SQ. FT. = 912 SQ. FT.
= - T e e TOTAL AREA OF PROPOSED SITE UNDER THIS APPLICATION =30,512 SQ. FT.
106 . SRR - SR - /1) AREA OF PROPERTY : 36,800 SQ. FT. OR 0.8448 ACRES PLUS/MINUS
g R AR Ny o , 4, _PARKING -
) a2 - R _ L " | ' - e '“-. - : ; ~ .
- ]E i ‘ B RLUNF. LML MII'ATTIJ’ o e N . N » e E i pARKING SPACES REQUIRE . W —— -,
Z ‘5 *'.Qi.f.ai‘i!i_ﬁ RPN ) i SIS R T T o rmen I N T e o ; , FOOD MART: § PER 1000 3Q. FL. 1400/1000 X 5 = 7 w i N\
= S KT e AT el R e e S Feze meEL VT ;T TSN AN L CARRY OUT: 5 PER 1000 SQ. FT. 152/1000 X 5 =1 z .
| o2 | L2 A\ E o T e N | N - n O£ &
= Q3 | )G A P R ; : s Y LOADING SPACE : 1 RPN
o rE N L "‘ B = e IS So ! TOTAL REQUIRED : 14 ' S8% %
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